
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 17 January 2017
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 09 January 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on

4. Question
[...]
ent), Mark Brunsdon (Head of Strategic Development Projects), Chris and 
John Henley (Henley Real Estates), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning), 
Alan Knott (Performance and Research Officer), Lou Hayward (Assistant Director for Street 
Services ) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support Officer).

Apologies:  Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

39. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in respect of items on this agenda.

40. Minutes  

Agreed  the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016.

41. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

42. Chair's Urgent Business  

Leader shared data from the Plymouth Growth Board regarding wages with Plymouth seeing 
a stronger wage growth than London.

The Leader further reported that an executive decision had been taken today to select the 
preferred development partner to develop the former site of the Quality Inn Hotel.  The 
Leader introduced John and Chris Henley form Henley Real Estates who reported that they 
would be delivering 1620, a 5-star hotel and residential site bringing into the city a £50 
million investment to be delivered by 2020 in line with the historic Mayflower celebrations.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


43. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) presented the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  The Leader welcomed Councillor Mrs Aspinall, 
Chair of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel who stated that this was a t
[...]
 Housing Benefit and Universal Credit. These 
changes are intended to encourage people into work and reduce the level of welfare benefits 
available to some. The 8 proposed changes are as follows (for additional information, please see 
Appendix A):

1. Removing the Family Premium for all new working age claimants
2. Reducing backdating for new claims to one month
3. To assume a set minimum income within the calculation of CTS for self-employed earners 

after a one year’s self-employment
4. Reducing the period a person can be absent from Great Britain and still receive CTS to four 

weeks
5. To remove the work related activity component in the calculation of the current scheme 

for new Employment and Support claimants
6. To limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for CTS to a maximum of 

two
7. To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where someone with a disability is 

cared for by another person who receives Universal Credit with a Carer’s Element
8. To remove the additional earnings disregard and apply the standard earnings disregards 

regardless of hours worked to those claimants who receive Universal Credit

1.3 The proposed changes would be implemented for new claimants only. All existing customers 
would continue to receive the same level of support that they do under the 2016/17 scheme, 
unless their circumstances change.

1.4 The proposed changes should make it easier for customers to understand the scheme, as there 
will be similar criteria in Housing Benefit and Universal Credit. Additionally, using the same 
criteria in the CTS scheme should make it simpler, more efficient and less costly to run.

1.5 The changes will affect working age households in Plymouth who receive or who apply for CTS 
on or after 1 April 2017. Each of the proposed changes may affect working age households 
claiming under the scheme in different ways. Households of state pension credit age have their 
scheme set by central Government so are
[...]
or: Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance)

Contact details Tel:  01752 312560
email: andrew.hardingham@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: SRA/DPP 28112016

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

DELT is a Shared Service company jointly owned by the Council (50% voting, 70% 
distribution) and the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) (50% voting, 30% distribution). DELT’s core objective is currently to provide ICT 
services to the Council and CCG. It is intended that DELT will grow its business both in the 
public and private sector. 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to change the accounting method for the 
pension liabilities of the employees who were in the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) when they transferred to DELT.  This change is intended to create a better position 
for DELT to grow.  DELT obtained admitted body status (ABS) and closed the LGPS to new 
DELT employees in May 2016. 

Growth aspirations mean that when DELT tender for new contracts or seek financial 
investment their financial position is subject to due diligence or will be credit/risk rated.

Under FRS102, accounting rules require DELT to provide for the deficit on the LGPS pension 
fund arising in respect of former PCC employees who transferred to DELT under TUPE 
arrangements in October 2014.  In practice this means DELT is required to make an annual 
transfer from its Profit and Loss account to the Financial Statement (formerly referred to as 
the “Balance sheet”) to ensure there are sufficient funds to cover any deficit between scheme 
assets and liabilities as independently determined annually by the scheme’s actuaries. This is 
necessary because the LGPS scheme is a fully funded scheme.  In 2015/16 the sum transferred 
was £0.336m. This represented approximately 25% of the DELT profit or a 22% reduction of 



Revised June 2016

the balance sheets net assets.  These entries and provisions reduce profitability and weaken 
[...]
ion arrangements with effect from the 1 April 2016 so that 
the Council make provision for DELT LGPS pension liabilities at the end of the DELT 
contract on the Council’s Balance Sheet rather than on DELT’s Balance Sheet.

2. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the responsibility of 
notifying the Devon LGPS Pension Fund Administrators of the proposed changes

3. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the responsibility to 
work with Devon Pensions, DELT and to represent the Council to amend the Pensions 
Admission Agreement and any other contract to reflect the proposed changes

4. Instruct the Councils DELT shareholder representative to advise the DELT Board to 
amend DELTs employers’ contribution rate for the DELT LGPS employees for the 
remainder of the DELT contract in line with the proposals in the Part II report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
The following alternative options were considered and rejected

1. Maintain the current Pension arrangments – rejected as this does not help DELT to grow 
as effectively

2. A range of Pension arrangmeents have not been explored in detail becsue they are more 
complex and are not relevent because the Council co-owns DELT so picks up the 
eventual liability. The aim is to keep things as simple as possible.

Published work / information:
None
Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Devon County Council DELT 
Services Pension Information x

Equality Impact Assessment x



Revised June 2016

Sign off:  

Fin Djn1
617 
152 
21-
12-
2016

Leg ALT/
2718
7

Mon 
Off

2719
3/DV
S

HR n/a Assets n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc

n/a

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes



Revised June 2016

Introduction

1.1 DELT is a Shared Service company jointly owned by the Council (50% voting, 70% 
distribution) and the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) (50% voting, 30% distribution). DELT’s core objective is currently to 
provide ICT services to the Council and CCG. It is intended that DELT will grow its 
business both in the public and private markets creating a lower cost base for the ICT 
services provided to its owners.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to change the accounting method for the 
pension liabilities of the employees who were in the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) when they transferred to DELT.  This change is intended to create a better 
position for DELT to grow.  DELT obtained admitted body status (ABS) and closed the 
LGPS to new DELT employees in May 2016.

2. Financial Drivers

2.1 Growth aspirations means that when DELT tender for new contracts or seek financial 
investment their financial position is subject to due diligence or will be credit/risk rated.

2.2 Under FRS102, accounting rules require DELT to provide for the deficit on the LGPS 
pension fund arising in respect of former PCC employees who transferred to DELT under 
TUPE arrangements in October 2014.  In practice this means DELT is required to make 
an annual transfer from its Profit and Loss account to the Financial Statement (also 
referred to as the Balance Sheet) to ensure there are sufficient funds to cover any deficit 
between scheme assets and liabilities as independently determined annually by the 
scheme’s actuaries. This is necessary because the LGPS scheme is a fully funded scheme.  
In 2015/16 the sum transferred was £0.336m. This represented approximately 25% of the 
DELT profit or a 22% reduction of the balance sheets net assets.  These entries and 
provisions reduce profitability and weaken the balance sheet from the perspective of 
future customers and financial institutions

2.3 The Council and CCG jointly own 100% of DELT and the Council remains liable for the 
LGPS pension position for the employees it transferred to DELT it makes good business 
sense for the Council to accou
[...]
ct: Waterfront Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 17 January 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor Jordan

CMT Member: Strategic Director for Place

Author: Patrick Knight, Economy, Partnerships & Regeneration Manager, 
Economic Development

Contact Details: Tel:  01752 304472
E-mail: patrick.knight@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: Waterfront BID2 Renewal

Key Decision: Yes

Part: I 

Purpose of the Report / Executive Summary:

This report sets out Plymouth City Council’s support for the renewal of the Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership (PWP) Business Improvement District (BID) for Plymouth’s Waterfront. It defines the 
Council’s financial and other support for PWP’s Waterfront BID2 (2017-22) as well as a commitment 
to establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s existing services within the BID area. Any 
business contributions through the BID that come from the private sector (BID levy c.£1,545,000) 
are effectively additional investment over and above the support made by the City Council which 
totals c.£2,920,000, plus targeted grant and other match funding totalling £5,991,000, over the five 
years. This brings the total projected value of the Waterfront BID to £10,456,000.

As Plymouth prepares for Mayflower 400 commemorations in 2020, PWP’s new BID would be well 
placed to be a key strategic partner in the design and delivery of these plans. The new BID Business 
Plan focuses on marketing, major events, signage and trails, which aligns with the city’s plans for 
Mayflower 400. In addition, the existing PWP Waterfront BID already plays a lead role in the city’s 
visitor economy, working in close partnership with the City Council, City Centre Company BID and 
Destination Plymouth; all partners have signed a Memorandum of Understanding to maximise 
delivery outcomes.

The Plymouth Waterfront Partnership (PWP) is responsible for delivering the Waterfront BID. PWP 
is an independent, not for profit company limited by guarantee, which cu
[...]
jects will be 
entirely additional to existing City Council services.

National BID legislation enables the PWP to establish a contractual agreement with the City Council 
over its provision of existing services in the Waterfront area to guarantee that they continue 
throughout the five year BID lifetime. 

PWP will establish a contractual agreement with Plymouth City Council to regularly review Council 
services delivered within the Waterfront BID area. Once the Waterfront BID has been established, 
the Council will be contractually obliged to maintain agreed standards to confirm to baseline service 
level agreements for all services provided (and listed in the body of this report).

The Waterfront BID Levy will be payable by all businesses located within the boundary of the defined 
Waterfront BID area. Plymouth City Council will be required to contribute approximately £18,700 
per annum in BID Levy payments as it owns properties located within the proposed BID boundary.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

None. Destination Plymouth and Plymouth Waterfront Partnership will continue to ensure that their 
activities support these objectives.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? Yes.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

http://www.waterfrontbid.co.uk/pwp-bid-renewal


3

It is recommended that the Cabinet:

1. Endorse the principles and overall approach of the draft Waterfront BID2 Business Plan 2017-
2022.
Reason:  To confirm the partnership approach to the Waterfront Business Improvement 
District and establish a framework for service improvement mechanisms within the Business 
Improvement District area.  

2.  Approve the City Council’s existing and new commitments to secure financial, match and in 
kind contributions (totalling c.£8,911,000) and continued commitment to support the 
Waterfront BID at existing levels through the proposed BID Contract for the provision of 
services within the Waterfront Business Improvement District area. 
Reason:  To enable the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership to implement the Business Plan 
2017-2022. 

3.  Authorise the Chief Executive to instruct a Ballot Holder to undertake a ballot of 
appropriate businesses with the Waterfront Business Improvement District area.
Reason:  To enable a ballot in the Business Improvement District area to be conducted in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Representation of the People Act 1983.  

4. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to vote on behalf of the City Council in
           the Waterfront Business Improvement District ballot.

Reason: To discharge the City Council’s responsibilities in relation to the ballot as an 
occupier within the Waterfront Business Improvement District area in a timely manner 
consistent with the Business Improvement District ballot programme and in order to achieve 
the City Council’s wider economic and regeneration objectives for the city.

5. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to approve the Waterfront Business  
District Contract provided that it accords with the general principles set out in this 
report.
Reason: To allow the Business Improvement District Contract to be formally signed after the 
Business Improvement District ballot and in advance of the formal commencement of the new 
Business Improvement District for the period 2017-2022.

6. PCC is responsible for managing Street Trading activity within the Waterfront BID area, with 
an agreed surplus of a minimum £20k generated from street trading, café licenses, events, 
fairs, festivals being transferred from PCC to PWP following the end of each financial year.  
Reason: To enable the PWP (working closely with PCC, promoters, event managers and 
others) to generate revenues that can then be reinvested for the BID’s delivery.

7. The City Council will assist PWP with cash flow over the initial 6 months of its new BID.  
Reason: This will ensure that PWP can establish a trading operation and deliver BID
Projects in a timely period.

8. Referral to Scrutiny/Select Committee for consideration of the ballot result and the right to 
exercise the veto. That meeting will then make a recommendation to Full Council. Request 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to insert into their scrutiny work programme a 
review of the Business Improvement District proposals with a view to making a 
recommendation to the City Council regarding exercising its power of veto.
Reason: To meet the requirements of Regulation 12 of the Business Improvement District 
(England) Regulations 2004 in relation to the use of the power of veto and to provide 



4

independent scrutiny of the Business Improvement District proposals.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Option 1: Progress Waterfront management through a different vehicle using a 
voluntary contributions approach
This has been rejected by PWP because the anticipated income and levels of commitment would be 
significantly reduced as a result of differential contributions from different businesses.

Option 2: Amend some of the assumptions in the Business Improvement District 
Business Plan
This was rejected as the level of service provision within the Waterfront has to be enhanced above 
pre-Business Improvement District levels for the duration of the BID Business Plan in order to meet 
the requirements of the regulations. In addition experience in delivering the City Centre BID 
Business Plans demonstrates the added value of a realistic but challenging programme of integrated 
initiatives in levering other sources of income above the basic Business Improvement District levy.

Option 3: Abandon the Business Improvement District Model
This was rejected as it might mean that some of the services and management to be undertaken by 
the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership would have to be managed in-house and 
it is not considered this would achieve value for money or efficient operations.

Published work / information:

The PWP BID operates an information website that contains a record of the Waterfront BID’s 
delivery achievements so far; this may be viewed at: www.waterfrontbid.co.uk. Within this website 
there is a downloadable documents section that may provide:

1) The original PWP BID Business Plan (2012-2017)
2) A Three Year Review Document reporting on project delivery progress (March 2015)
3) The Proposed Draft PWP BID2 Business Plan (2017-2022)

The final PWP Waterfront BID2 Business Plan will be available before the end of January 2017 at: 
www.waterfrontbid.co.uk 

Background papers:  
Draft Plymouth BID Business Plan (see www.waterfrontbid.co.uk/pwp-bid-renewal)

Sign off:  
Fin akh1617.

53
Leg DVS 

13246
OM DVS 

13246
IT Corp

Prop
Strat 
Proc

HR

Originating SMT Member
1.0 Introduction

http://www.waterfrontbid.co.uk/
http://www.waterfrontbid.co.uk/pwp-bid-renewal


5

This report sets out Plymouth City Council’s support for the renewal of the Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership (PWP) Business Improvement District (BID) for Plymouth’s Waterfront. It defines the 
Council’s financial support for PWP’s Waterfront BID2 (2017-22) as well as a commitment to 
establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s existing services within the BID area. Any 
business contributions through the BID that come from the private sector (BID levy c.£1,545,000) 
are effectively additional investment over and above the support made by the City Council which 
totals c.£2,920,000, plus targeted grant and other match funding totalling £5,991,000, over the five 
years. This brings the total projected value of the Waterfront BID to £10,456,000.

As Plymouth prepares for Mayflower 400 commemorations in 2020, PWP’s new BID would be well 
placed to be a key strategic partner in the design and delivery of these plans. The new BID Business 
Plan focuses on marketing, major events, signage and trails, which aligns w

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 17 January 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 17 January 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Nicholson, in the Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for 
People), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director of 
Finance), Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager), Lou Hayward (Assistant Director for 
Street Services), David List (General Manager, Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint 
Committee), Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst), Patrick Knight (Economy, Partnerships 
and Regeneration Manager), Chris Arscott (Chairman, Plymouth Waterfront Partnership) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support Officer).

Apologies for absence: Councillor Bowyer, Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change) and Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place). 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

47. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in respect of items on this agenda.

48. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016.

49. Questions from the Public  

Two questions were submitted by the public.  Andrew Kerswell and Alison Casey were 
present at the meeting to ask their questions.  

Question submitted by: Andrew Kerswell

To the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing Delivery  – Councillor Ricketts

Question:

This council claims to support the vulnerable this decision just shows you do not it’s the most 
vulnerable this hits hardest. Disabled persons are least who can afford this increase let alone 
be able to walk, or stand to pay handle the ticket or coins so can you reconsider this?

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Response:

On the 6th December 2016 the Council announced a range of proposals relating to parking, as 
part of a Parking Modernisation Plan; proposals which the Council advised would be subject to 
consultation.

A meeting has already undertaken with the Plymouth Disability Action Network in relation to 
the proposals relating to blue badge holders and the Council will shortly announce details of 
when the consultation will commence on these proposals. The consultation period will run for 
21 days and include details of the proposals published in the media and advertised through 
notices placed within car parks and On Street locations. Anyone is able to make 
representations in relation to any, or all, of the proposals during the consultation period. 

All of the proposals, including those relating to blue badge holders, will be considered once 
the consultation has concluded. This enables the Council to review and consider all 
representations received, whereby the Council will then decide whether to implement, or not 
to implement, any of the proposals. 

Question submitted by: Alison Casey

To the Leader of the Council – Councillor Bowyer

Question:

According to homeless organisations in Plymouth we still have a problem with homeless and 
rough sleepers. If this is correct – my question is:

Couldn't Plymouth follow the incentive that Exeter city council has taken by opening up one of 
their empty premises - if funding was available to run this? 

Response:

We are proud of our recent history on homelessness in the City and continue to work closely 
with homeless organisations in Plymouth, but would agree there is more work to do.

We continue to ensure that Homelessness and Rough Sleeping is a priority for us as a city. 

We have a good track record of maintaining funding into this sector and work well with our 
partners and stakeholders and through groups such as the Complex Lives partnership group 
continue to adapt and improve the single homelessness pathway.

We do not believe that the type of accommodation suggested in the question is needed in 
Plymouth at this time because currently in Plymouth we have 217 units of supported/hostel 
accommodation with a further 28 rooms in shared accommodation/move on accommodation 
with more to come on stream. We are working with all our partner agencies to ensure that 
we commission the right amount and types of accommodation to meet the complex needs of 
those who find themselves homeless or rough sleeping. 



Partner agencies currently use a central assessment centre which has streamlined the process 
meaning bed spaces are being utilised more effectively with no voids and the prioritisation 
process means that those most in need including rough sleepers and those on safesleep are 
prioritised.

50. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

51. Council Tax Base  

Councillor Darcy introduced the Council Tax Base report and it was agreed that Cabinet 
recommend to Council the approval of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 as set out in the 
report.

52. Council Tax Support Scheme  

Councillor Downie introduced the Council Tax Support Scheme which includes the findings 
of the council tax support scheme consultation that informs the development of the revised 
scheme for 2017/18.  Councillor Downie highlighted a number of changes to the 
recommendations.

Agreed that Cabinet recommend to City Council -

1. That the council tax support scheme is revised to -

a.        Reduce the period a person can be absent from Great Britain and still receive 
Council Tax Support to 4 weeks.

b.      Remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where someone with a 
disability is cared for by another person who receives Universal Credit with a 
Carer’s Element.

c.         Remove the additional earnings disregard and apply the standard earnings 
disregards regardless of hours worked to those claimants who receive 
Universal Credit.

d.        Assume a set minimum income within the calculation of Council Tax Support 
for self-employed earners after a 1 year’s self-employment (implementation 
delayed until 2018/19 financial year).

e.         Remove the work related activity component in the calculation of the current 
scheme for new Employment and Support claimants (implementation delayed 
until 2018/19 financial year).

2. To approve the revised exceptional hardship policy.



53. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry - 2017/18 Revenue Estimates and Capital 
Programme  

Councillor Nicholson presented the Tamar Bridge Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee’s 
(TBTFJC) 2017/18 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme report submitted to TBTFJC 
on 24 November 2016 and the draft minutes recording the endorsement.

Agreed that Cabinet recommends the Tamar Bridge Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee’s 
2017/2018 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme to Full Council for approval.

54. Pensions (DELT)  

Councillor Darcy introduced his paper on Pensions (DELT) which seeks approval to change 
the accounting method for the pension liabilities of the employees who were in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) when they transferred to DELT. This change is 
intended to create a better position for DELT to grow. DELT obtained admitted body status 
(ABS) and closed the LGPS to new DELT employees in May 2016.

Agreed that:

1. Approve the change of pension arrangements with effect from the 1 April 2016 so 
that the Council make provision for DELT LGPS pension liabilities at the end of the 
DELT contract on the Council’s Balance Sheet rather than on DELT’s Balance Sheet.

2. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the 
responsibility of notifying the Devon LGPS Pension Fund Administrators of the 
proposed changes.

3. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the 
responsibility to work with Devon Pensions, DELT and to represent the Council to 
amend the Pensions Admission Agreement and any other contract to reflect the 
proposed changes.

4. Instruct the Councils DELT Owner shareholder representative to advise the DELT 
Board to amend DELTs employers’ contribution rate for the DELT LGPS employees 
for the remainder of the DELT contract (from 12.0%).

55. Treasury Management Strategy  

Councillor Darcy presented the Treasury Management Strategy.  The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Public Services requires local authorities to set a Treasury Management Strategy on an 
annual basis to include the Annual Investment Statement and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement.

Agreed that Cabinet recommends the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 
(incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) to the 
Council for approval.



56. Waterfront BID Review  

Councillor Jordan presented the Waterfront BID review.  This report sets out Plymouth 
City Council’s support for the renewal of the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership (PWP) 
Business Improvement District (BID) for Plymouth’s Waterfront. It defines the Council’s 
financial and other support for PWP’s Waterfront BID2 (2017-22) as well as a commitment 
to establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s existing services within the BID area.

Chris Arscott, Chairman of the Waterfront BID acknowledged Plymouth City Council’s 
support for the Waterfront BID and highlighted popular events that have taken place on the 
waterfront.  The BID would improve business profitability; celebrate heritage and 
community engagement whilst making the most of Mayflower 400.

Agreed that Cabinet:

1. Endorse the principles and overall approach of the draft Waterfront BID2 Business 
Plan 2017-2022.
Reason: To confirm the partnership approach to the Waterfront Business 
Improvement District and establish a framework for service improvement 
mechanisms within the Business Improvement District area.

2. Approve the City Council’s existing and new commitments to secure financial, match 
and in kind contributions (totalling c.£8,911,000) and continued commitment to 
support the Waterfront BID at existing levels through the proposed BID Contract 
for the provision of services within the Waterfront Business Improvement District 
area.
Reason: To enable the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership to implement the Business 
Plan 2017-2022.

3. Authorise the Chief Executive to instruct a Ballot Holder to undertake a ballot of 
appropriate businesses with the Waterfront Business Improvement District area.
Reason: To enable a ballot in the Business Improvement District area to be 
conducted in accordance with Section 35 of the Representation of the People Act 
1983.

4. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to vote on behalf of the City 
Council in the Waterfront Business Improvement District ballot.
Reason: To discharge the City Council’s responsibilities in relation to the ballot as 
an occupier within the Waterfront Business Improvement District area in a timely 
manner consistent with the Business Improvement District ballot programme and in 
order to achieve the City Council’s wider economic and regeneration objectives for 
the city.

5. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to approve the Waterfront 
Business District Contract provided that it accords with the general principles set 
out in this report.
Reason: To allow the Business Improvement District Contract to be formally signed 
after the Business Improvement District ballot and in advance of the formal 
commencement of the new Business Improvement District for the period 2017-2022.



6. PCC is responsible for managing Street Trading activity within the Waterfront BID 
area, with an agreed surplus of a minimum £20k generated from street trading, café 
licenses, events, fairs, festivals being transferred from PCC to PWP following the end 
of each financial year. 
Reason: To enable the PWP (working closely with PCC, promoters, event managers 
and others) to generate revenues that can then be reinvested for the BID’s delivery.

7. The City Council will assist PWP with cash flow over the initial 6 months of its new 
BID.
Reason: This will ensure that PWP can establish a trading operation and deliver BID 
Projects in a timely period.

8. Referral to Scrutiny/Select Committee for consideration of the ballot result and the 
right to exercise the veto. That meeting will then make a recommendation to Full 
Council. Request the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to insert into their scrutiny 
work programme a review of the Business Improvement District proposals with a 
view to making a recommendation to the City Council regarding exercising its power 
of veto.
Reason: To meet the requirements of Regulation 12 of the Business Improvement 
District (England) Regulations 2004 in relation to the use of the power of veto and to 
provide 4 independent scrutiny of the Business Improvement District proposals.


